the four retorts, furnace blocks, plain fire brick, settings, ground fire clay and 
ground fire brick, with mason and common labor to do the work, furnishing any 
iron work necessary for the repairs to one bench of fours, Fleming furnace, in the 
Gas Works at Randall's Island, for the sum of four hundred and thirty-eight dollars 
($438) is accepted, and you are hereby directed to proceed with the work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 	 • 
Yours truly, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

August 29, 1902. • 
Mr. JOHN J. O'CONNELL, No. 440 East Fourteenth Street, City: 	• 

Dear Sir—Your proposition to do the following work at house No.

[...]

Resolved, That the bid of William•Craig, No. 42 West Sixty-seventh street, 
Borough of Manhattan, for materials and labor required in the alteration and repairs 
to the Sixty-ninth Regiment Armory, Seventh street and Third avenue, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, amounting to seven hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($768), 
be accepted as being the lowest bid for said work, and that the same be submitted to 
the Comptroller for his approval of the sureties thereon, and when so, approved. the 
Chairman be authorized to execute the contract on behalf of this Board. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

894 Forest avenue, Borough of 
The Bronx, for materials and labor required in the erection and completion of the 
repairs and alterations to the temporary armory of the Seventy-first Regiment, 
N. G., N. Y., Lenox Lyceum, Fifty-ninth street and Madison avenue, amounting 
to two thousand one hundred and eighty-four dollars ($2,184), be accepted as being 
the lowest bid for said work, that the same be submitted to the Comptroller for his 
approval of the sureties thereon. and when so, approved, the Chairman be authorized 
to execute the contract on behalf of this Board. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

Resolved, That the bid of John W. Lenox, No. 419 Ridgewood avenue, Borough 
f tlrooklyn, for materials and labor required in the alterations and repairs to the 

Squadron "A" Armory, at Ninety-fourth street and Madison avenue, Borough of 
Manhattan, amounting to four hundred and eighty-seven dollars ($487), be accepted 
as being the lowest bid for said work, and that the same be submitted to the Comp-
troller for his approval of the sureties thereon, and when so approved, the Chairman 
be authorized to execute the contract on behalf of this Board. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

of Brooklyn, for materials and labor required in the erection and completion of the 
repairs and alterations to the armory of the First Battalion, Naval Militia, U. S. S. 
"New Hampshire," foot of East Twenty-sixth street, Borough of Manhattan, 
amounting to two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200). be accepted as being the 
lowest bid for said work, and that the same be submitted to the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund for their concurrence, and to the Comptroller for his approval of 
the sureties thereon, and when so approved, the Chairman be authorized to execute

[...]

118 Prospect Park West. Borough 
of Brooklyn, for material and labor required in the erection and completion of the 
repairs and alterations to the Thirteenth Regiment Armory, Sumner and Jefferson 
avenues, in the Borough of Brooklyn, amounting to the sum of three thousand 
six hundred dollars ($3,600), be accepted as being the lowest bid kir said work, and  

that the same be submitted to the Comptroller for his approval of the sureties 
thereon, and when so approved, the Chairman be authorized to execute the contract 
on behalf of this Board.

[...]

Resolved, That the bid of Ambrose E. Barnes & Brother, No. 198 Canal street, 
Borough of Manhattan, for materials and labor required in the alterations and 
repairs to the Forty-seventh Regiment Armory, Marcy avenue and Hayward street, 
Borough of Brooklyn, amounting to five hundred and seventy-four dollars ($574), be 
accepted as being the lowest bid for said work, and that the same be submitted to 
the Comptroller for his approval of the sureties thereon, and when so approved, the 
Chairman be authorized to execute the contract on behalf of this Board. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

Resolved, That the bid of Charles Hart, No. 118 Prospect Park West, Borough 
of Brooklyn, for materials and labor required in the erection and completion of the 
repairs and alterations to the Troop C Armory, North Portland avenue and 
Auburn place, Borough of Brooklyn, amounting to seven hundred and ninety-five 
dollars ($795), be accepted as being the lowest bid for said work, and that the same 
be submitted to the Comptroller for his approval of the sureties thereon, and when 
so approved, the Chairman be authorized to execute the contract on behalf of this 
Board. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: